HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN
Propellers
Propellers - Assembly and Installation of HC-D2MV20-3
HC-SB-61-241
Page 1 of 11
December 21/99
1. Planning Information

2. Material Information
A. Material necesary for each propeller assembly.
New Part Number Keyword Old Part Number Fig/Item No. Qty.
A-186 Spacer, Rear Cone A-186 210 A/R
A-165-6 Spacer Ring A-165-3 320 1
A-165-5 Spacer Ring N/A 320 A/R
A-165-4 Spacer Ring N/A 320 A/R
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN
Propellers
Propellers - Assembly and Installation of HC-D2MV20-3
HC-SB-61-241
Page 3 of 11
December 21/99
3. Accomplishment Instructions
A. Inspection
(1) Measure the installed spacer ring (320) to ensure the hub was assembled with
an A-165-6 spacer. Height of spacer should be 0.478 + 0.010 inch
(12.14 + 0.25 mm).
(2) If spacer height is incorrect proceed as follows to replace spacer and reset
blade angles.
(a) Use a brass drift or suitable puller to remove spacer ring (320) from the hub (10).
(b) Press A-165-6 spacer ring (320) onto hub (10). Ensure spacer ring is fully
seated against shoulder of hub.
(c)  Make an aluminum or steel setup spacer with an inside diameter of 3.25 inch
(82.55 cm) and an outside diameter of 3.50 inch (88.9 cm). The height of the
spacer is to be 1.060 ± 0.010 inch (26.92 + 0.25 mm )(See Figure 1).
NOTE 1: To facilitate installing the spacer on the hub, cut the spacer into two equal
pieces.
NOTE 2: The setup spacer is used only for set up. The setup spacer is not used
when installing the propeller on the aircraft.
(d) Put the jack plate unit (770) over and around the rotatable fixture on the build
table. Rest the unit on the table.
(e) Mount the hub spider unit on the rotatable fixture of the assembly table.
(f) Install the hub nut (180) and the puller ring (160).
(g) Install the snap ring (170) inside the groove in the hub (10) and encircling the hub
nut (180).
(h) Tighten the hub nut (180).
(i) Lift the jack plate unit (770) into position.
(j) Line up the push rods (800) with the holes in the guide lugs (60) that are welded
to the hub.
CAUTION: MAKE SURE THE BLOCK (220) HAS A SLIDE FIT IN THE FORK.
BEVEL THE BLOCK TO ALLOW HUB CLEARANCE.
(k) Rotate the blades until the forks (810) slide onto the blocks (220) and the push
rods (800) enter the guide lugs (60).
December 21/99 HC-SB-61-241
Page 4 of 11
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN
Propellers
Propellers - Assembly and Installation of HC-D2MV20-3